

2020-1073

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

ADOLFO R. ARELLANO,
Claimant-Appellant,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Respondent-Appellee.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE ON HEARING EN BANC

JEFFREY B. CLARK
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

Of Counsel:

MARTIN F. HOCKEY, JR.
Deputy Director

Y. KEN LEE
Deputy Chief Counsel

BARBARA E. THOMAS
Senior Trial Counsel
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel: (202) 616-0461
Fax: (202) 307-0972
barbara.e.thomas@usdoj.gov

CHRISTINA LYNN GREGG
General Attorney
Office of General Counsel
U.S. Dept. of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20420

November 5, 2020

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

I. Statutory Background 2

II. Factual Background And Prior Proceedings 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 11

I. Standard Of Review..... 11

II. No Presumption In Favor Of Equitable Tolling May Be Applied To
Section 5110(b)(1)..... 11

A. Section 5110(b)(1) May Not Be Presumed To Be Amenable To
Equitable Tolling Because It Is Not A Statute Of Limitations 11

1. The Presumption Regarding The Availability Of Equitable
Tolling Discussed In *Irwin* Applies Only To Statutes Of
Limitations 12

a. The Supreme Court Has Made Clear That The
Presumption Discussed In *Irwin* Concerns Only
Statutes Of Limitations13

b. Mr. Arellano Fails To Identify Authority Supporting
His Sweeping Interpretation Of The Scope Of The
Equitable-Tolling Presumption 19

2. The Discharge Rule Is Not A Statute Of Limitations..... 22

B.	There Is No Background Principle Of Law Permitting Equitable Tolling Of Statutes Functionally Similar To Section 5110(b)(1)	25
1.	No Court Has Equitably Tolloed A Provision That, Like Section 5110(b)(1), Serves As A Rule Of Decision On The Merits Of A Successful Claim.....	25
2.	Courts That Have Considered Provisions Functionally Similar To The Discharge Rule Have Refused To Find Them Subject To Equitable Exceptions.....	29
C.	Any Logic Used To Justify The Application Of A Presumption In Favor Of Equitable Tolling To Section 5110(b)(1) Could Likely Be Extended To Support The Application Of That Presumption To Numerous Provisions That Have Never Before Been Deemed Subject To Equitable Exceptions.....	36
III.	Even If A Presumption In Favor Of Equitable Tolling Were Applicable To 38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(1), That Presumption Would Rebutted By The Text And History Of Section 5110, As Well As The Statutory Scheme Governing Veterans Benefits.....	38
A.	Equitable Tolling Is Incompatible With The Text Of 38 U.S.C. § 5110	39
1.	Section 5110 Expressly Prohibits Implied Exceptions, And Therefore Prohibits Equitable Tolling	39
2.	Section 5110’s Enumeration Of Exceptions, Including Exceptions Accounting For Equitable Concerns, Indicates That No Further Exceptions Are To Be Implied.....	41
B.	As A Limitation Upon The Amount Of Recovery, The One-Year Period Of Section 5110(b)(1) Is Not Subject To Equitable Tolling.....	46
C.	Equitable Tolling Of The Discharge Rule Is Inconsistent With The Statutory Scheme Governing Veterans’ Benefits	49

1.	Reading An Exception For Equitable Tolling Into Section 5110(b)(1) Would Require The Attribution Of Non-Existent Equitable Power To The VA.....	49
2.	Equitable Tolling Of Section 5110(b)(1) Would Introduce A Fact-Intensive, Open-Ended Inquiry Into The Administration Of An Otherwise Straightforward Effective-Date Rule	52
D.	The History Of Section 5110 Indicates That This Court Reached The Correct Result in <i>Andrews</i>	55
E.	The Nonjurisdictional Character Of Section 5110 Does Not Indicate That Section 5110(b)(1) Is Amenable to Equitable Tolling	57
	CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AF v. Nicholson,
168 F. App'x 406 (Fed. Cir. 2006)7

Allen v. Siebert,
552 U.S. 3 (2007).....26

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Newton Sheep Co.,
85 F.3d 1464 (10th Cir. 1996)48

Andrews v. Principi,
351 F.3d 1134 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... passim

Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.,
446 U.S. 608 (1980).....41

Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.,
546 U.S. 500 (2006).....58

Ashbaugh v. Nicholson,
129 F. App'x 607 (Fed. Cir. 2005)7

Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. FERC,
295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....51

Bailey v. West,
160 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 20, 22

Blubaugh v. McDonald,
773 F.3d 1310 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....4

Boock v. Shalala,
48 F.3d 348 (8th Cir. 1995)32

Burnett v. N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co.,
380 U.S. 424 (1965).....23

Burris v. Wilkie,
888 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....56

Butler v. Shinseki,
603 F.3d 922 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....7

Cal. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Secs., Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017)..... 22, 23, 50

Card v. Colvin,
No. 5:13-cv-177, 2014 WL 2510568 (N.D.N.Y. June 4, 2014)32

Carpenter v. Barnhart,
No. CV020828, 2003 WL 22071574 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2003).....34

Checo v. Shinseki,
748 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....40

Cloer v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.,
654 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 11, 18

Collaro v. West,
136 F.3d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....25

Cushman v. Shinseki,
576 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....11

Donnelly v. Gardner,
286 F. Supp. 288 (D. Wis. 1968)33

Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury,
567 U.S. 1 (2012).....42

Former Emps. of Fisher & Co., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
507 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2007) 27, 28

<i>Garcia Ramos v. 1199 Health Care Emps. Pension Fund</i> , 413 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2005).....	19, 30, 31, 32
<i>Gaston v. Shinseki</i> , 605 F.3d 979 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989).....	14
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	44
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 571 U.S. 99 (2013).....	18
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 589 F.3d 1201 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	20, 22
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	20, 24, 59
<i>Henry v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , Civ. Action No. 2:09-CV-206, 2010 WL 11523750 (D. Vt. July 26, 2010).....	34, 35
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	18, 54
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1945).....	15
<i>Howard v. Barnhart</i> , No. 04 Civ. 3737, 2006 WL 305464 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2006).....	33
<i>In re Neff</i> , 824 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2016)	19, 22

Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
498 U.S. 89 (1990)..... passim

Jaquay v. Principi,
304 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 22

John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States,
552 U.S. 130 (2008)..... 13, 26

Johnson v. United States,
572 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1978)33

Levy v. Astrue, No. CV 07-6412, 2009 WL 2163512
(C.D. Cal. July 16, 2009)34

Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez,
572 U.S. 1 (2014)..... passim

McCay v. Brown,
106 F.3d 1577 (Fed. Cir. 1997)..... 6, 7, 47

Meyer v. Holley, 537 U.S. 280 (2003)35

Merck & Co., Inc. v. Reynolds,
559 U.S. 633 (2010).....56

Morris v. Shinseki,
678 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....2

Morton v. Barnhart,
No. 02 Civ. 4166, 2003 WL 1856530 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2003).....33

Nat’l Highway Safety Admin.,
894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018).....51

Nat’l Org. of Veterans’ Advocs., Inc. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
927 F.3d 1263 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....3

Nolan v. Nicholson,
20 Vet. App. 340 (2006)46

Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond,
496 U.S. 414 (1990).....48

Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.,
572 U.S. 663 (2014)..... 18, 26

Read v. Shinseki,
651 F.3d 1296 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 25, 58

Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick,
559 U.S. 154 (2010).....58

Rotella v. Wood,
528 U.S. 549 (2000).....23

Rotkiske v. Klemm,
140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....44

Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.,
568 U.S. 145 (2013)..... 50

Shedden v. Principi,
381 F.3d 1163 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....2

Stephens v. United States,
884 F.3d 1151 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....43

Titone v. McDonald,
637 F. App'x 592 (Fed. Cir. 2016)7

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19 (2001).....41

United States v. Beggerly,
524 U.S. 38 (1998).....39

United States v. Brockamp,
519 U.S. 347 (1997)..... passim

United States v. Dalm,
494 U.S. 596 (1990).....43

United States v. Ibarra,
502 U.S. 1 (1991).....38

United States v. Kwai Fun Wong,
575 U.S. 402 (2015)..... passim

Winchester v. Office Pers. Mgmt.,
449 F. App'x 936 (Fed. Cir. 2012)27

Wingard v. McDonald,
779 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....50

Yeiter v. Sec'y of Health & Hum. Servs.,
818 F.2d 8 (6th Cir. 1987) 32, 33

Young v. United States,
535 U.S. 43 (2002)..... 15, 22, 50

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 8337.....27

17 U.S.C. § 507.....26

19 U.S.C. § 2273..... 27, 28

28 U.S.C. § 7266.....20

28 U.S.C. § 7292.....11

38 U.S.C. § 101.....46

38 U.S.C. § 501	52
38 U.S.C. § 503	51
38 U.S.C. § 511	51, 52
38 U.S.C. § 1110	2, 46
38 U.S.C. § 1131	2
38 U.S.C. § 1155	3
38 U.S.C. § 1521	44
38 U.S.C. § 5101	2
38 U.S.C. § 5110	passim
38 U.S.C. § 5111	3, 25, 37
42 U.S.C. § 402	32, 33
42 U.S.C. § 423	32, 33
42 U.S.C. § 1383	34
Pub. L. No. 78-144, 57 Stat. 554 (1943)	50
Pub. L. No. 85-56, 71 Stat. 83 (1957)	50
Veterans Benefits Improvement Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-454, 118 Stat. 3598	56
Honoring America’s Veterans and Caring for Camp LeJeune Families Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-154, 126 Stat. 1165	56

Harry W. Colmery Veterans Educational Assistance Act of 2017,
Pub. L. No. 115-48, 131 Stat. 97345

Veterans Appeals Improvement and Modernization Act,
Pub. L. No. 115-55, 131 Stat. 1105.....56

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c).....26

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 416.35134

38 C.F.R. § 3.10952

Other Authorities

89 Cong. Rec. A4026 (1943) 23, 42

H.R. Rep. No. 115-135 (2017)..... 54

U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, 3 FY 2021 Budget Submission: Benefits and
Burial Programs and Departmental Administration (2020), *available at*
[https://www.va.gov/budget/docs/summary/fy2021VAbudgetvolumeIIIbenefitsB
urialProgramsAndDeptmentalAdministration.pdf](https://www.va.gov/budget/docs/summary/fy2021VAbudgetvolumeIIIbenefitsBurialProgramsAndDeptmentalAdministration.pdf)..... 53

Board of Veterans’ Appeals, Annual Report Fiscal Year (FY) 2019, *available at*
https://www.bva.va.gov/docs/Chairmans_Annual_Rpts/BVA2019AR.pdf..... 53
